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Statistics Canada has released its April 1, 2023 population estimates and first quarter 2023 demographic 

estimates for Canada, the provinces and territories. 

According to Statistics Canada, Manitoba's total population was estimated at 1,444,190 residents as of April 1, 

2023, up 12,398 individuals from the January 1, 2023 estimate.  Population growth continues on a twelve-month 

basis, with Manitoba’s increase since April 1, 2022 estimated at 42,223 people, or 3.01%.  Although Manitoba's 

twelve-month immigration and other international levels are modern-day records, net interprovincial outflows 

not seen since 1979/80 hamper growth. 

Manitoba Population Estimates:  April 1, 2023

QUARTERLY POPULATION
STATISTICS REPORT

April 1,  2023 January 1, 2023 April 1,  2022

Population 1,444,190 up 12,398 up 42,223

Net Migration (January to March) 2023 2022

International 8,606 4,932
Other International* 5,688 -129

Interprovincial -2,687 -1,701
Total 11,607 3,102

*Note:  Other International is Net Non-permanent Residents, plus Returning Emigrants, less Net Temporary Emigrants.

Net international migration for the first quarter of 2023 was 8,606 individuals, up from 4,932 people in the first 

quarter of 2022.  Other international migration (that is, the net change in the number of Canadian citizens 

returning from abroad, non-permanent residents and Canadians temporarily abroad) was an estimated net 

gain of 5,688 migrants for the first quarter of 2023.  This net gain is an improvement from the net loss of 129 

other international migrants estimated for the first quarter of 2022. 

Through interprovincial migration, Manitoba recorded an estimated net loss to other provinces and territories 

of 2,687 residents during the first quarter of 2023.  This net loss is larger than the net loss of 1,701 individuals in 

the first quarter of 2022.  During the first quarter of 2023, Manitoba’s largest net gains were from 

Newfoundland (16), Northwest Territories (13) and Nunavut (7).  The largest net losses were to Alberta (-1,262), 

British Columbia (-1,116) and Quebec (-153). 

Generally, Manitoba's interprovincial migration losses are offset to some degree by other forms of migration.  

Combining the various forms of population movement, Manitoba recorded an overall net migration gain of 

11,607 people in the first quarter of 2023.  This net gain marked an increase of 8,505 individuals from the net 

gain of 3,102 migrants in the first quarter of 2022. 
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Table 1: Manitoba Demographic Statistics

Interprovincial International Other Net Population

Migration Migration (1) Migration Natual Increase Estimates

Net In Out Net Births Deaths Net ('000)

2008 -3,931                    11,219 1,652 9,567 1,555 7,191 15,485 10,073 5,412 1,197.8

2009 -2,514                    13,520 1,548 11,972 1,102 10,560 15,940 9,972 5,968 1,208.6

2010 -2,590                    15,808 1,648 14,160 204 11,774 15,786 9,985 5,801 1,220.8

2011 -4,171                    15,975 1,552 14,423 1,297 11,549 15,620 10,250 5,370 1,233.6

2012 -3,928                    13,326 1,537 11,789 2,372 10,233 16,358 10,062 6,296 1,250.0

2013 -6,146                    13,127 1,485 11,642 2,481 7,977 16,468 10,095 6,373 1,264.6

2014 -6,884                    16,244 1,755 14,489 2,157 9,762 16,566 10,709 5,857 1,279.0

2015 -5,859                    14,907 1,838 13,069 3,604 10,814 16,689 10,684 6,005 1,292.2

2016 -5,426                    16,828 1,702 15,126 5,991 15,691 16,896 10,743 6,153 1,314.1

2017 -5,542                    14,706 1,587 13,119 6,735 14,312 17,042 11,065 5,977 1,334.8

2018 -7,488                    15,224 1,263 13,961 4,889 11,362 17,078 11,038 6,040 1,352.8

2019 -8,694                    18,909 1,196 17,713 847 9,866 16,745 11,183 5,562 1,370.0

2020 -4,612                    8,631 728 7,903 -1,141 2,150 16,518 11,891 4,627 1,379.9

2021 -7,118                    16,575 1,229 15,346 2,539 10,767 15,236 11,725 3,511 1,392.0

2022 -10,132                    21,626 1,246 20,380 20,213 30,461 15,491 12,463 3,028 1,409.2

2017

1Q -886                    3,931 357 3,574 528 3,216 3,991 2,924 1,067 1,328.4

2Q -1,357                    4,533 334 4,199 1,962 4,804 4,256 2,682 1,574 1,334.8

3Q -1,945                    3,761 485 3,276 2,501 3,832 4,502 2,559 1,943 1,340.6

4Q -1,354                    2,481 411 2,070 1,744 2,460 4,293 2,900 1,393 1,344.4

2018

1Q -1,775                    3,412 237 3,175 78 1,478 4,209 3,050 1,159 1,347.1

2Q -2,074                    4,506 335 4,171 1,972 4,069 4,313 2,612 1,701 1,352.8

3Q -2,230                    3,890 421 3,469 2,010 3,249 4,460 2,566 1,894 1,358.0

4Q -1,409                    3,416 270 3,146 829 2,566 4,096 2,810 1,286 1,361.8

2019

1Q -1,498                    3,232 229 3,003 146 1,651 4,023 2,827 1,196 1,364.7

2Q -2,214                    5,377 274 5,103 908 3,797 4,225 2,735 1,490 1,370.0

3Q -3,229                    6,144 426 5,718 -338 2,151 4,402 2,662 1,740 1,373.8

4Q -1,753                    4,156 267 3,889 131 2,267 4,095 2,959 1,136 1,377.2

2020

1Q -1,642                    3,024 242 2,782 -371 769 4,074 2,953 1,121 1,379.1

2Q -1,673                    1,458 90 1,368 -362 -667 4,144 2,727 1,417 1,379.9

3Q -404                    2,250 221 2,029 -1,524 101 4,356 2,773 1,583 1,381.6

4Q -893                    1,899 175 1,724 1,116 1,947 3,944 3,438 506 1,384.0

2021

1Q -484                    3,389 221 3,168 1,044 3,728 3,863 2,890 973 1,388.7

2Q -1,023                    2,659 271 2,388 824 2,189 3,882 2,818 1,064 1,392.0

3Q -3,281                    4,678 405 4,273 1,227 2,219 4,036 2,804 1,232 1,395.4

4Q -2,330                    5,849 332 5,517 -556 2,631 3,455 3,213 242 1,398.3

2022

1Q -1,701                    5,169 237 4,932 -129 3,102 3,873 3,311 562 1,402.0

2Q -2,891                    5,644 282 5,362 4,040 6,511 3,894 3,149 745 1,409.2

3Q -3,188                    6,384 443 5,941 7,026 9,779 4,140 2,914 1,226 1,420.2

4Q -2,352                    4,429 284 4,145 9,276 11,069 3,584 3,089 495 1,431.8

2023

1Q -2,687                    8,846 240 8,606 5,688 11,607 3,803 3,012 791 1,444.2

2Q

3Q

4Q

(1) Prior to the third quarter of 1996 "Other" included Net Non-permanent Residents and Returning Emigrants  

only.  From the third quarter of 1996 to the present, "Other" includes Net Non-permanent Residents and 

Returning Emigrants less Net Temporary Emigrants (formerly called Temporary Abroad).

Note:  Annual components of growth are for Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 of given year, population is for July 1 of given year.

Quarterly population figures are for the end of the period indicated.

Source: Statistics Canada, Tables 17-10-0009-01, 17-10-0020, 17-10-0040-01, and 17-10-0059-01 
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Table 2: Quarterly Population Estimates by Province (Thousands of People)

MAN CAN NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC

Apr 2013 1,260.8 34,958.2 527.3 143.9 941.2 758.1 8,090.9 13,467.8 1,094.4 3,946.8 4,611.6

Apr 2014 1,274.4 35,323.5 527.5 144.0 938.9 758.9 8,132.4 13,582.7 1,109.6 4,054.3 4,684.5

Apr 2015 1,288.1 35,611.3 528.1 144.3 936.3 758.9 8,163.1 13,669.9 1,118.8 4,128.3 4,757.8

Apr 2016 1,307.7 35,970.3 529.1 145.8 940.4 762.3 8,204.1 13,816.5 1,131.1 4,181.8 4,832.2

Apr 2017 1,328.4 36,398.0 528.5 148.9 947.4 764.8 8,272.9 14,006.4 1,146.2 4,228.0 4,905.2

Apr 2018 1,347.1 36,898.4 526.4 152.0 954.6 768.5 8,367.6 14,235.6 1,158.5 4,281.7 4,983.2

Apr 2019 1,364.7 37,422.9 524.1 155.9 965.6 774.0 8,466.5 14,467.6 1,169.4 4,344.5 5,066.1

Apr 2020 1,379.1 37,986.2 522.5 160.4 979.1 782.1 8,574.7 14,718.1 1,179.4 4,414.3 5,150.2

Apr 2021 1,388.7 38,124.4 519.7 162.9 985.2 786.5 8,585.5 14,773.6 1,181.0 4,436.9 5,176.4

Apr 2022 1,402.0 38,644.9 523.0 168.4 1,007.4 802.9 8,650.7 14,996.0 1,188.3 4,502.9 5,273.8

Jan 2023 1,431.8 39,566.2 531.9 174.0 1,037.8 825.5 8,787.6 15,386.4 1,214.6 4,647.2 5,399.1

Apr 2023 1,444.2 39,858.5 533.7 176.1 1,047.2 831.6 8,831.3 15,500.6 1,221.4 4,703.8 5,437.7

  Manitoba

Percent Change Rank

Apr 2014 1.08 1.05 0.04 0.03 -0.25 0.10 0.51 0.85 1.39 2.72 1.58 4

Apr 2015 1.07 0.81 0.11 0.19 -0.28 0.01 0.38 0.64 0.83 1.83 1.56 3

Apr 2016 1.52 1.01 0.19 1.06 0.44 0.44 0.50 1.07 1.10 1.30 1.56 2

Apr 2017 1.58 1.19 -0.10 2.11 0.74 0.33 0.84 1.37 1.33 1.10 1.51 2

Apr 2018 1.40 1.37 -0.41 2.14 0.76 0.48 1.14 1.64 1.07 1.27 1.59 4

Apr 2019 1.31 1.42 -0.43 2.55 1.15 0.72 1.18 1.63 0.94 1.47 1.66 5

Apr 2020 1.06 1.51 -0.31 2.87 1.40 1.04 1.28 1.73 0.86 1.61 1.66 7

Apr 2021 0.70 0.36 -0.54 1.54 0.63 0.57 0.13 0.38 0.14 0.51 0.51 2

Apr 2022 0.95 1.37 0.64 3.37 2.25 2.08 0.76 1.51 0.62 1.49 1.88 7

Apr 2023 3.01 3.14 2.04 4.61 3.96 3.58 2.09 3.37 2.79 4.46 3.11 7

Apr 23/

Jan 23 0.87 0.74 0.33 1.24 0.91 0.74 0.50 0.74 0.56 1.22 0.72 4

NOTE: Ranking is in descending order from highest to lowest.

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 17-10-0009-01 
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Table 3: Manitoba Quarterly Population Estimates

Quarterly Annual

 Estimates in Thousands Percent Change Percent Change

Jan Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct

2003 1,158.4 1,160.9 1,163.6 1,165.5 0.09 0.22 0.24 0.17 0.48 0.53 0.60 0.71

2004 1,167.7 1,170.3 1,173.2 1,174.7 0.18 0.23 0.25 0.12 0.80 0.82 0.83 0.78

2005 1,176.1 1,177.3 1,178.3 1,179.1 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.72 0.59 0.43 0.38

2006 1,179.9 1,181.6 1,183.6 1,184.0 0.07 0.15 0.16 0.04 0.33 0.37 0.45 0.42

2007 1,184.5 1,186.4 1,189.5 1,191.7 0.04 0.16 0.25 0.19 0.39 0.41 0.50 0.65

2008 1,193.4 1,194.7 1,197.8 1,199.5 0.14 0.11 0.26 0.15 0.75 0.69 0.70 0.66

2009 1,201.7 1,204.0 1,208.6 1,211.9 0.18 0.19 0.38 0.27 0.69 0.78 0.90 1.03

2010 1,213.9 1,216.6 1,220.8 1,224.7 0.17 0.22 0.34 0.32 1.02 1.05 1.01 1.06

2011 1,227.2 1,229.1 1,233.6 1,238.0 0.21 0.15 0.37 0.35 1.09 1.02 1.05 1.09

2012 1,242.1 1,245.7 1,250.0 1,254.2 0.33 0.29 0.34 0.34 1.22 1.35 1.32 1.31

2013 1,257.9 1,260.8 1,264.6 1,268.4 0.30 0.23 0.30 0.30 1.27 1.22 1.17 1.14

2014 1,271.6 1,274.4 1,279.0 1,283.4 0.25 0.22 0.36 0.34 1.08 1.08 1.14 1.18

2015 1,286.5 1,288.1 1,292.2 1,297.3 0.24 0.13 0.32 0.39 1.17 1.07 1.03 1.09

2016 1,302.5 1,307.7 1,314.1 1,319.9 0.40 0.39 0.49 0.44 1.25 1.52 1.70 1.74

2017 1,324.1 1,328.4 1,334.8 1,340.6 0.32 0.32 0.48 0.43 1.66 1.58 1.57 1.56

2018 1,344.4 1,347.1 1,352.8 1,358.0 0.29 0.20 0.43 0.38 1.53 1.40 1.35 1.30

2019 1,361.8 1,364.7 1,370.0 1,373.8 0.28 0.21 0.39 0.28 1.29 1.31 1.27 1.17

2020 1,377.2 1,379.1 1,379.9 1,381.6 0.25 0.14 0.05 0.12 1.13 1.06 0.73 0.56

2021 1,384.0 1,388.7 1,392.0 1,395.4 0.18 0.34 0.23 0.25 0.49 0.70 0.88 1.00

2022 1,398.3 1,402.0 1,409.2 1,420.2 0.21 0.26 0.52 0.78 1.03 0.95 1.24 1.78

2023 1,431.8 1,444.2 0.81 0.87 2.39 3.01

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 17-10-0009-01 
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Table 4: Net Interprovincial Migration by Province

MAN NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC  

2012 -3,928 235 -914 -3,242 -3,069 -8,975 -13,138 1,586 36,287 -4,322

2013 -6,146 222 -730 -2,918 -2,840 -13,346 -11,987 -476 36,830 2,514

2014 -6,884 -46 -899 -2,238 -3,240 -14,503 -14,641 -2,552 29,123 15,859

2015 -5,859 369 -338 -1,133 -1,975 -14,200 -1,973 -4,750 7,424 22,827

2016 -5,426 -483 28 1,274 -721 -10,590 15,756 -5,431 -17,821 23,586

2017 -5,542 -1,856 323 3,476 501 -5,992 10,943 -6,822 -10,418 15,293

2018 -7,488 -2,942 512 3,345 540 -6,116 9,627 -8,967 -1,129 12,723

2019 -8,694 -2,188 565 4,561 2,083 -3,053 4,691 -10,552 -1,099 14,263

2020 -4,612 -1,479 937 5,202 2,418 -4,600 -2,815 -9,365 -5,216 19,304

2021 -7,118 1,797 2,117 11,769 7,451 -2,198 -32,105 -8,503 -437 27,225

2022 -10,132 2,319 2,098 12,217 9,289 -3,118 -52,017 -5,883 45,526 481

2022

1Q -1,701 649 808 2,735 2,530 434 -12,117 -1,325 4,850 2,816

2Q -2,891 1,300 755 6,159 4,228 -429 -21,008 -1,948 9,857 4,294

3Q -3,188 -12 2 2,298 1,510 -1,552 -11,581 -1,498 19,285 -4,799

4Q -2,352 382 533 1,025 1,021 -1,571 -7,311 -1,112 11,534 -1,830

2023

1Q -2,687 -190 790 2,690 1,980 -257 -14,732 -2,386 15,786 -712

2Q

3Q

4Q

YTD

Total -2,687 -190 790 2,690 1,980 -257 -14,732 -2,386 15,786 -712

Manitoba

Annual Rate per Thousand Population Rank

2012 -3.14 0.45 -6.32 -3.44 -4.05 -1.11 -0.98 1.46 9.37 -0.95 7

2013 -4.86 0.42 -5.07 -3.10 -3.74 -1.65 -0.89 -0.43 9.25 0.54 9

2014 -5.38 -0.09 -6.23 -2.38 -4.27 -1.78 -1.08 -2.29 7.13 3.37 9

2015 -4.53 0.70 -2.34 -1.21 -2.60 -1.74 -0.14 -4.24 1.79 4.78 10

2016 -4.13 -0.91 0.19 1.35 -0.94 -1.29 1.14 -4.78 -4.25 4.85 8

2017 -4.15 -3.51 2.15 3.66 0.65 -0.72 0.78 -5.93 -2.46 3.10 9

2018 -5.54 -5.60 3.34 3.49 0.70 -0.73 0.67 -7.72 -0.26 2.54 8

2019 -6.35 -4.18 3.59 4.70 2.68 -0.36 0.32 -9.00 -0.25 2.80 9

2020 -3.34 -2.84 5.81 5.30 3.09 -0.54 -0.19 -7.95 -1.18 3.74 9

2021 -5.11 3.45 12.85 11.87 9.43 -0.26 -2.17 -7.20 -0.10 5.23 9

2022 -7.19 4.41 12.29 11.98 11.44 -0.36 -3.44 -4.92 10.02 0.09 10

2022

1Q -4.87 4.97 19.37 10.91 12.66 0.20 -3.24 -4.47 4.33 2.14 10

2Q -8.25 9.94 17.94 24.46 21.06 -0.20 -5.60 -6.56 8.76 3.26 10

3Q -9.05 -0.09 0.05 9.01 7.44 -0.71 -3.07 -5.02 16.98 -3.61 10

4Q -6.62 2.89 12.34 3.98 4.98 -0.72 -1.92 -3.69 10.03 -1.36 10

2023

1Q -7.51 -1.43 18.17 10.37 9.59 -0.12 -3.83 -7.86 13.59 -0.53 9

2Q

3Q

4Q

NOTE: Annual rates are calculated by dividing the annual migration by the July 1 population.  Quarterly rates have been annualized by 

multiplying the quarterly migration by four and dividing by the population at the start of the quarter.

Source: Statistics Canada, Tables 17-10-0009-01 and 17-10-0020-01 
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Table 5: Manitoba Net Interprovincial Migration - Gains and Losses   

NU Total

NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC YUKON NWT (1) Manitoba

2012 -38 -11 -3 127 -55 -158 -443 -2,397 -1,003 -10 5 58 -3,928

2013 -121 -4 18 -16 0 -672 -691 -3,014 -1,572 -28 -43 -3 -6,146

2014 60 1 -226 90 -6 -1,070 -424 -2,888 -2,420 -33 14 18 -6,884

2015 -110 -8 115 11 116 -1,007 -336 -2,446 -2,153 -9 -19 -13 -5,859

2016 23 -1 -148 -124 8 -1,637 -75 -841 -2,590 -53 -23 35 -5,426

2017 -28 7 -82 -13 -152 -1,983 147 -1,384 -2,075 16 -15 20 -5,542

2018 -34 0 -207 18 -186 -2,940 -407 -1,803 -1,845 -44 -26 -14 -7,488

2019 -42 -23 -206 -46 -376 -3,190 70 -2,140 -2,663 -62 -9 -7 -8,694

2020 50 -20 -85 -59 -32 -1,205 244 -1,892 -1,589 -12 -13 1 -4,612

2021 -1 6 -212 -221 -252 294 -301 -3,286 -3,127 -8 -5 -5 -7,118

2022 -98 -15 -119 -134 -154 -1,151 -686 -4,953 -2,882 20 68 -28 -10,132

2022

1Q -37 -17 17 -97 93 206 -135 -1,220 -495 -8 34 -42 -1,701

2Q -43 -8 -123 68 51 -274 -260 -1,305 -1,066 23 34 12 -2,891

3Q -27 5 28 -70 -221 -506 -135 -1,503 -741 -5 0 -13 -3,188

4Q 9 5 -41 -35 -77 -577 -156 -925 -580 10 0 15 -2,352

2023

1Q 16 -26 -42 -5 -153 -45 -74 -1,262 -1,116 0 13 7 -2,687

2Q

3Q

4Q

YTD

2023 16 -26 -42 -5 -153 -45 -74 -1,262 -1,116 0 13 7 -2,687

(1) Until April 1, 1999, present day Nunavut was included with the Northwest Territories

Source: Statistics Canada, Tables 17-10-0045-01 
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Regarding COVID-19 

On March 18, 2020 the Government of Canada implemented travel restrictions aimed at reducing the spread of 

COVID-19. In order to try and account for the restrictions imposed by Canada, and other countries, Statistics 

Canada adjusted their usual estimation methods for Emigrants, Returning Emigrants and Net Temporary 

Emigrants. Beginning in 2021, as COVID-19 related travel restrictions started to lift, Statistics Canada modified 

their methodology adjustments to reflect a return towards pre-pandemic migration levels.  

From the first quarter 2022 onward, Statistics Canada has returned to their usual estimation methods for 

Emigrants, Returning Emigrants and Net Temporary Emigrants. However, slight modifications are being made 

to ensure that pandemic effects are not carried forward into future estimates. No other COVID-19 related 

adjustments are being made at this time.  

 

Birth Registration Delays 

Birth estimation methods for Manitoba and Nova Scotia have been adjusted due to data availability issues for 

the 2021 calendar year.  

 

Canada-Ukraine Authorization for Emergency Travel (CUAET) 

Since March 17, 2022, persons with a Canada-Ukraine authorization for emergency travel who are on Canadian 

soil are included in the Net Non-permanent Resident estimates. 

 

For more information please visit the MBS website: https://www.gov.mb.ca/mbs/moreinfo.html?id=16 

Contact: mbs@gov.mb.ca 

 

 

Note to Readers 

https://www.gov.mb.ca/mbs/moreinfo.html?id=16
mailto:mbs@gov.mb.ca

